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et Oberbiirgermei '
@ b q tmtlﬂet Fulda, den Efe August 19 35'
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bier polizeilich gemeldet gewefen, und dah fber ihn —/)7(9/74 in den polizeilichen Lifted cine Strafe nicht veczeichnet ift.
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Aiindyen, den . 4. Februar 19. ,.35'

Polizeidiveftion Nliinchen.

e

Bejdhyeinigung.

Herrn Ernst W o 1 f , rlandv.lirtschaik‘tlicher Arbeiter,
geboren am 7. 6. 1915 in Ottensoos, vom 1923 - 6.5.1933 und

seit 1.5.1934 hier im Aufenthalt,

wird hicemit auf Anfudhen jum Jwede der Answanderung nady den Deretnigten Staaten von Amerifa befdyeinigt,

dag ';; wdhrend der lepten fiinf Jabre in Deutfdhland nicht wegen irgend cines Derbredhens oder Dergehens ver-
urteilt worden ift, nody fich im Antlagesuftand befindet, aucy nidht der Bettelei obgelegen bat.
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_ U. 5. DEPARTIENT OF LABOR
ILZICGRATICON AWD NATURALIZATION SERVICE
ELLIS ISLAND, ¥°W YOR¥ HARBCR, N, Y.

99345/827

February 21,1936,

Mre. BErhst ‘:‘vOlf,
C.0 warsharlek,
2727 Hussell Blvd.
St ,Louis,lo,

Plcace bec advised that thc Scctetary of
Labor, Washington, D. C., has dirccted that y»sur
dffarturﬁ oL OT oofﬁrc_ marcn 13,1936,
will be considered satisfactory.

Plecase make your arrangements accerdingly.

If during the perind »f your authorized
ctay you visit Canada, Yexicon, ar adjacent Islands,
be certain in secking zcentry t5-the Urnited States
that yrur forecign passport and the visa of the
Amcrican Consul therenn are both valid.

Far yeur »wn protcctisn, plcasc advige
uc five dayc in advance »f yeur departure as te
the namec »5f the cteamer, the date, and the number
of your ctateroom.

Thic letter cheuld be keont with your pasc-ort.

Very truly yours,

o dl_tIlCt Director

New York District.



Bepartment of olice

1200 CLARK AVE,

JOHN J. MC CARTHY
CHIEF OF POLICE

Fobruary 24, 1936

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:
This is to certify that Ernest Wolf,

2727 Russell Boulevard, St. Louls, Missouri, U.S.A.,
who is an applicant for a pessport to Argentina,
has never been arrested or convicted of any crime
and is not now wanted by the Metropolitan Fo lice
Department of St. louis,

Respectfully yours,
¢ vt

JOHN J% MNoCARTHY
C

ab hief of Police




sixteen, and that they shall be kept at school until they have reached such age, and that no aliens herein named
shall be placed at work unsuitable to their years.

(13) That | am willing and able to receive, maintain and support all those herein mentioned, and do hereby guarantee
to save harmless the United States or any State, city, village or township thereof against any aliens herein men-
tioned becoming a public charge.

(14) That this affidavit is made by me for the information of the American Consul in connection with the application
for vises filed by the above-mentioned aliens and for the information of the Immigration Authorities at the port
of arrival in the United States,

y !
OF Ly yr

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a
Notary Public in and for said County

on this ..tenth . day
of . Mareh . , A. D, 1996 _
/7’,
et Eo s 7 2
Dol S Hpondrlinr @ccee
/ = (Notary Public)

Printed in U. S

£ 214 T  oI1ven

0 Ay l’hp
W\ 7
red AT PREPAID TICKET NO.
STATEOF__ MISSQURLI l
S. 8
COUNTY OF_ST, LQUIS " 5 R o
B — -+ 8 corporation
V1) L 358G ONGREGALLON-OF.. THE _HOLY .;,u_nib\.ﬁ, being duly sworn, depose and say:
v (2) That | am........__years of age and was born at......
v13) That my present address is....... 8300Q..Cla :,‘T.t.Ol?._;liO&C"., ... Street,
city of Richmond. Height Scounty of.. SVe LOULS  State of._.lissonri. .
(4) That | have resided in the United States for the past...............years having been legally admitted for permanent
reslidence at the port (Statlon) Of.c.. . i BK 85 85 (B B a ittt sonsiss iobiasmmessidisinn
- B R L R TR e et weeeey holding American Consular Visa No........... eerrnmarees memenneceeeneeec IBSUC AL
month day year
on..— ol e A~ S B e ot e SR Ao e oy 1 o R S 0
v(5) That | am a citizen of the United States holding Certificate of Naturalization No................. issued at
....... by the oy et isacsek
year
(6) That | have declared my intention to become a citizen of the United States and hold Declaration of Intention Certifi-
cate No.......... ... L NSRRI <~ 11 [ S ——— el Whiascovesiasessesseiimtnsiopncbitcn 8 Shttassoresshaksen Y Seiiavpa s eee
month day year
v (7) That it is my intention and desire to have the following relative(s) or friend(s) at present residing at.
oron. . Baggeld-Blvas—obe Lounis, MOa...
come and remain with me in the United States until they become self supporting.
(8) hat it is my intention and desire to have the following relative(s) or friend(s) now residing at
he Unite tates for'a_temporary visit not to exceed ... months and-that | am able and willing to
ond of $ to the United Stateés, Immigration Authorities to Imgure (his) "Cther) (their) depafture at
n of such pegiod shoul@pond be required. ; .
N N ™ s - \';k ey
Name of Alien Age ‘§ex Relationship ‘ Place and Date of Birth
oS krngt Wolf ®»0 | walel_x none | = Ottenssoos, Germany,
] i L I June 7, 1915
\/(9) That my (husband’s) occupation is A= ; that my (husband’s) average weekly earnings are
v10) That | possess property aggregating: Real Estate $ U0,000.0Q ..., Bank Account $§ AlQQQI)Q
\/(11) That my dependents consist of. ... e S| W NSy N e A= L P ) e Rk P )
(12) That | hereby agree and guarantee to send to school those herein named who have not yet reached the age of

y : e Jhwtey /5 —t
/452’- 5 // / : > e ~4,;,a,ﬁ4o" 7 e !-/ /iy
Witness .“" v Bl . wdbibels < )
4 b \ Lot S N N -.5" , @
(380 € as/ondl’ e i SeEssasp s ieastie o L =
Address imeestan sy L el : . (Signature of Deponent) e o

My commission expires,..,lﬂ.n..lth....1.938




nearest place of residence

City ofs¢ Lounis :) SS:
County of ,)

I, William A/ Schmit

being duly sworn, deposes and says:

That I reside at 5069 Rhodes Avenue

Trhat I am an American Citizen, havirg been born in__ Qhio U.S.A.

or
Trhat I am a naturalized citizen of the United Statzs of America,

ey,

having recsivsd my cartiricat:z No.

in ths City 07( (L)l ldg )il isqg Court of 77777447, 44,County of 4/, ‘/

That-I am employsd as ) ) ) With
//// ////////f7

T ITITITTTT
Yocated at [///[[ /111111111 /]] city of [////LL/L/1/[/] Barning $ [/////i/
--«-**““”’That1»améﬂproﬁmsimal)////7////////////////////////////////
with offices at _ //////L1 (11111 [[/[[][ approximatc Incoms $_ //////[[[/[]

or
Insurancs

business (nams)

That I am in ths
@

locatsd at 1611 Rallway Bxch Bldgalu.d at $ 10000400 Incoms § 2500/00
St.boulis
That I have accounts in th: following banas
Jefferson6_ Gravols Bank

20000/0
That I own rzal sstat: or othur propsrty amounting to § /'JL

Bungalowé__ 5069 Rhodses Ave,St,Louis

Oth.r psrtinect information My svarage bhank account is hoa/oqg

That I attach documants certifyirg that th: abov: stat.m-nts ars trus.

-

That I am and always have be:n a law abiding inhabitant and that I have
not at any tlHL baz2n chargad with or arrest: d for any crim: or misd>msanor.

e fdrnst Wolf

That I am th2 . 0
!i¥§iatgoﬁsggp5 (namz of cli.nt)
residing at 2727 Rﬁ“iilﬁ A¥g, and who dasirzs to come to th: U.S. to join
me. «louis Missour

Explain r:lationship:

That I do hareby promise, agrec and guarante. that I will propsrly
réceive and take cars of thsm, and that I will at no tim: allow thom or cithsr of
them to becom: public charges upon any community or municipality, and I do further
promise and agra2s that those alizns who are undar 16 yasars of ags, will be sont
to school and will not b2 parwittad to work until they at least raach that ag-.

That this pstition and affidavit is made by me individually in order
that our r.pr:santative abroad will visa th: passport of Ernst Wolf.

1936.

Sworn to bsfore me this_10th day of _Mareh

e
, Notary Publiec.
teni/expiros Jan 7th 1938,

,?€j¢z:<i//’“> J/// g



=Helm, A, Sch
. rEreaeAslTl] T, A aa

1mit of
City of St.Louis,Mo. do hereby ack

the hande of Wa, F

the following Proper-
ies:
5433 8. Grang vy e e $310.24
5069'Rhodes L P et 183,90
Total $494.14

I further acknOWIedge that 1 carry

Life Ineurance in the t¢

tal
um of $23500,00 Coneisting of th

$1000.00 Policy Knighte of
$1000.00 Policy Wegst
$ 500.00 8t. Frencie

€ follOWing policies;

Columbug
€rn Catholic Union

de Salee Benevolent Society
Witnees my hand end geal thie 9th dey of March,1926

Signed:
& g — Pl
Ve # ,’( 74 B /2\’/)/ L 1"7’”(?‘_‘

B Sworn to before me this 10tk day of March 4,

De 1936,

MY term avmtos s oo .



CUNARD WHITE STAR LIMITED
Siales of
&\33 AII"'J‘&.

AFFIDAVIT OF SUPPORT 4

STATE OF gmt R, } PREPAID TICKET NO.

City of y 8. 8.

COUNTY OF _St. Louis

(1) B s JlllOB J'mmereast .................... weieeee.b€ing duly sworn, depose and say:

(2) That | am._Zez..,..years of age and was born at....... . 3‘...-.1-0“1'» lnuouri -

) That my present address is.......... 9090 Cook Avenwe ..~ Street,
City of ... S t.LOIliB AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA GOUREY Of e S GRS OF Missowri

(4) That | have resided in the United States for the past............ .. years having been legally admitted for permanent

o reaidence st the vort (station) St AALLLLAAHHHAHHIE % 5. 5. RO LI
///m/O/n(A(/////////!aé//, ///)4!///, holding American Consular Visa No..[//LLL1L 1L L1 1] issued at

.................................................................................................. - L+ e A L e P = A e NIt == AN S = S U (R
(5) That | am a citizen of the United States holding Certificate of Naturalization NO...........oco issued at
................................ BY R0 o cneninnn COUTE DML, - 7
month day year
(6) That | have declared my intention to become a citizen of the United States and hold Declaration of Intention Certifi-
OREY N e i BRI WL i oo R ot e D e e st § Aremasersve Bl Sebissdaateiiios s
month day year
) That it is my intention and desire to have the following relative(s) or friend(s) at present residing at.. ... .
2727 Russell Bouleverd St. Louis, Miseowri .~~~ }
come and remain with me in the United States until they become self supporting.
(8) That it is my intention and desire to have the following relative(s) or friend(s) now residing at..._.._... ... ... ...
come to the Un'ted States fof a temporary vigit not to exceed................... months/and that ¥ am able and willing to

furnish a bond of $500 to the United States Immigration Authorities to insufe (his) (P'ter) (their) departure at
the expiration of such perigd should bond Be required.

Name ‘of Alien Age Sex Rel;tionshlp Place and Date of Birth
Ernst Wolf 20 Male None Ottenssoos, Germany - 6/¥/15
—— ,‘
|
( l
(9) That my (husband’'s) occupation 8. weeeeey that my (husband’s) average weekly earnings are
(10) That | possess property aggregating: Real Estate 5503000000 v ey Bank Account Sllsoo'oo ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,

(11)  That my dependents ConSISt Of ... et ettt ane

(12) That | hereby agree and guarantee to send to school those herein named who have not yet reached the age of
sixteen, and that they shall be kept at school until they have reached such age, and that no aliens herein named
shall be placed at work unsuitable to their years.

(13) That | am willing and able to receive, maintain and support all those herein mentioned, and do hereby guarantee
to save harmless the United States or any State, city, village or township thereof against any aliens herein men-

. tioned becoming a public charge.

(14) That this affidavit is made by me for the information of the American Consul in connection with the application
for vises filed by the above-mentioned aliens and for the information of the Immigration Authorities at the port
of arrival the United States.

Witness ,ﬂ?M
Address '?3

\

(Signature of Deponent) 7

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a
Notary Public in and for said County

(donetile Z g 2t
7 ublic)
Y

2o, 1737

My commission expires Z’f g

Printed in U. S

~ 319 T. C. 83250




St. Louis, Missouri
March 11, 1936.

To whom it may concern:

I, the undersigned James J. Prendergest of 3630 Cook Avenue in the
City of 5t. Louis, !Hssouri do hereby acknowledge that I am in the
Lumber Business located at Ninth and Cass Avenue in St. Louls, valued
at $65,000.00. Income $8,000,00.

Thet I have an account at the Cess Bank and Trust Company amounting

Te {;1,500.00

; K /;9 : nr.
(Signed) Y zeeceg ( [ receolen a9 .ad,

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in _ A O,

on this _/_"42’6 day of ,I/M/c A 1936.
MY COMMISSION DXPIRES MARCH 30th, 1937 e Ll F A Lerer €

otary Publiec




ob. LOULS, MISSOWOXTLI
March 11, 1936.
To whom it may concern:
I, the undersigned James J. Prendergast of 3630 Cook Avenue in the
City of St. Louis, Missouri do hereby acknowledge that I have paid into
the hands of Williem F. Beumenn, Collector of the City of St. Louis, the
amount of $721.09 representing taxes for 1935 on the following properties:
8205 Church Road
3630 Cook Avenue
3628 Cook Avenue
3507 Cook Avenue
I have also paid into the hands of Collector of St. Louis County at
Clayton, Missouri, the amount of §$177.24 representing taxes for 1935 on
vacant property valued at approximately $10,000.00.
I further acknowledge that I carry Life Insurance in the total sum

of $10,000.00 with the W. J. Studt Compeny.

C 0 lengaids
(Signed)/ Getttdd N ppriotenga
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public in__// 7. . " //
on this /77 day of /ﬁ Gk 1936,
ES MARCH 30th, 1937 g /

Conidhe M ez
Notary Public /
7

1/
174
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WA A4V A RANVAIY LURTLLRUYANRGY 120 sanvivo

oo 1201-5
" \ A
CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOLS %
This is a full-rate =
Telegram or Cable-

NM = Night Message
unless its de- NL = Night Letter
gerred character is in-
dicated by a suitable 3 LC = Deferred Cable
symbol tf;f:oave or pre- NLT = Cable Night Letter
i W Py i S\ SpRaiorm

The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination.

Received at 111 North Orecon Street. El Paso. Texas “ojar®

Open

DB180 30 NL=GR STLOUIS MO 19 036 MAR 19 P 11 48
MRS H ZLABOVSKY,COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMENS
1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX=

ERNST WOLFF A GERMANY REFUGEE SEEKING RE EMNTRY TO UNITEDSTATES

ﬂAS IMMIGRANT ON WAY TO ELPASO ENROUTE MEXICO STOP HE WILL CALL
ON YOU STOP PLEASE ADVISE HIM REGARDING PROCEDURE=

‘MISS FRIEDA C ROMALIS JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU.

TELEGRAMS MAY BE TELEPHONED TO WESTERN UNION FROM ANY PRIVATE OR PAY-STATION TELEPHONE



AR RS-V awas

o & i 1EVUID
” \ —
CLASS OF SERVICE SYMBOLS
This is a full-rate DL = Day Letter
Telegram or Cable-

NM = Night Message
unless its de- { NL = Night Letter
ggd character is in- . / 9 )
dicmd by a suitable LC = Deferred Cable
tIa‘bove or pre- NLT = Cable Night Letter
ﬁng e a r R. B. WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON J. C. WILLEVER

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD FIRST N\ Ship Radiogram -
The filing time shown in the date line on telegrams and day letters is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD HIME at point of destination.
.

Received at 111 North Oregon Street, El Paso, Texas “5rx*

Open bud

I DA241 57 5 EXTRA DL=STLOUIS MO 20 11134 oo 20 At 1100
VRS FRANK ZLADOVSKY=

1016 OLIVE ST ELPASO TEX=

——

PLEASE REFER WIRE JEWISH SOCIAL SERVICE BUREAU STLOUIS
REGARDING ERNEST WOLF OUR AGENCY GAN GET INTERESTED

INDIVIDUAL TO GIVE TRANSPORTAT 10! TO MONTEREY MEXICO
PROVIDED HE WILL HAVE NO DIFFICULTY SECURING AMERICAN V1SA
FOR ENTRY USA UJDERSTAND IMMIGRANT TS REQUIRED SHOW ANMOUNT
NEY IN POSSESSION BEFORE GIVEN PERMISSION TO ENTER WIRE
ANSWER COLLECT= :
SOCIETY STVINCENT DEPAYL 2331

s

TELEGRAMS MAY BE TELEPHONED TO WESTERN UNION FROM ANY PRIVATE OR PAY-STATION TELEPHONE

KULLANPHY.






AMERICAN JOINT DISTRIBUTION COMMITTER
EUROPEAN EXECUTIVE OFFICES
1§ RUE DE TEHXRAY
PARIS

Dated: March 23,1936
Rec'd: Aprél 2,1936

Miss Cecilia Razovsky
Hational Coordinating Committee
Hew York, N.Y.

Dear Miss Razovsky:

¥We have now received the following report from the Reichs-
vertretung about Ernst Wolf, concerning whom you cabled ms on Februsry 15th:

® Upon inquiring of Mrs. Marie Wolf-wife of Gustav Heinrich
Wolf, Munich, Limprunstr.79, sbout her son, she informed us that he has been
in St. Iouls, 2727 Bussel Str. ofo Maschalek, since September 1935. He is
working-in a factory, but gives no-details in his monthly letters. Shie fears
that he is working very hard and that hings are not going so-well with him:
She is very anxious to kmow who asked the committee to make inquiries about
him, sinee he is in America. KHe went to New York om & tourist visa,7tut was
“sabl#ito have this prolonged for two years. .

% The mother is non-Jewisgh, the son therefore half-Aryan, but he
belongs to the Jewish faith., The step~fother is also non-Jewish. Ernst Wolf
is said to have 2 fund of 5,000 RM. vhich his father (Lowenhaar) left int rust
for him. This is with 2 benk in Munich and will be turned over to him whem he
becomes of age. 1 ; .

¥ The Wolf family does not seem to be in a very good finanecial
situation but Mrs. Wolf did not wish to say more than that. The mother hopes
thet, when her gon finde himgelf in a beétter situstion, he will be able to send
for her, her husband, and two damghters, age 10 and 12, from the second marriage.
But this will teke & long time, as he must be a c¢itizen before he cen undertake
bringing any members of his family over, and must be in better circumstances.

" Mrs. Wolf, would be very grateful if the committee which made the
inquiry about him, would let her know details about him. She has been sending
him the 10 mariks monthly which allowed by the amthorities.

* Since the fanily is non-Jewigh it has never applied to the Jewish
Community for aid. The son could of cour-e not receive eny aid from the Community,
in view of the "devisen® regulations.®

Sincerely yours,

Dr. B, Kabn
Chairmen
Jo



March 24, 1936.

soctoty Ste Vincent, Depte AeYole,
2331 Mullanphy St.,
St LW‘!, Moe

Dear Prie rﬂu =

- Earnest Wolf called on me yesterdaye. After
examining his papers, and his lack of funde, 1 find
it impossible to present his case either to the Mexican
Immigration for legal entry into that Country, or to
take him to the American Consul in Juarez, Mexico,
because he will be refused on an LPC charge.

He claims to have $12.00 in hies possession.
He would need not less than $2850.00 to enter Mexico,
and his case would not even be considered for re-entry
unless he has $1,000.00 to shows

I have referred this case to the Natiomal
Catholic Welfare Organization of our City, and they
have communicated with the Organization in washington
for advices In the mean-time, we will ask you to send
Kre Wolf money for his sustainance, and algo sufficient
for a return ticket to 5t. Louise.

Even were the case sufficient favoradble to
reunt it before the American Consul, he would require
10,00 for a cable to Germany, $10.00 for visa, and

$8.00 head tax. These are the initial costs of a quota
Immigrant entering the United States.

¥re Wolf's present status is that he is il~-
legally in the United States, and he may be picked up
at any time and held for deportation, and we would rather
that it would not happen here. If you could poassibly
pend him the $1,000.00 above mentioned, which he no doubt
will return, we could asaist him in ro-cnterluc the United
States.

Please give this mtter your immediate
attention. Mr. ¥olf is stopping at the Army Y.M.Cade,
but you may reach him care of my addressy at any time.

Yours very truly,

Mrss Frank Zlaboveky.



&

March 30, 1936.

¥iss Cecelia Razovsky,
620 Madison Aves,
New York City, Ne ¥

Dear Miss Razovekyi=
Je: Zrupt Wolfs
The Ste Louis Organisation (Miss Romalie) sent Mr.

2:1! to E1 Paso, ss I understand, thru your sugges~-
Ofie

¥re Uolf come to El Paso last Monday, March 23rd, '
with Just $12.00 in his pocket. He had a visa from

the Mexican Consul, but he cannot enter Mexico be-

cauge of lack of funds, and his time in the United

states expired Varch 13th. He ocannot return to .
Uermany because he has the miafortune to have had \
& Jewiph Father, altho the young man was reared g

Catholiec and knows nothing about Judiaism.

1 am sending you photostatic copies of all papers
~in hie posseseion, and am asking your sdvice in

this case. He requires not less than 2250.00 to

get into ¥exico on the visitor's visa, the American
donsul in Juarez, Mexico will not give thie cage
consideration, It will thersfore de uecessary for
him to contact & Coneul in the Interior. We will
gladly send him to Chihuahua, if funis are available,
and 1 think that our connections in Chihuahua «ill
enable us to get the necessary viea for this boy.

Kr. ¥olf weét to Szerson, Canada, but was given de=-
portation papers, and had te return to the United
Statese.

¥e must act quickly in this case because he is 1ike-
1y to be picked up at any moment and held subject to
deportation. Please advise by wire il possibles

Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovaky,
Field Executive.

Mres. Maurice Goldman is familiar with the above case.



March 31, 1936«

Miee Frieda C. Romalis, Director
Jewish Social Service Bureau,
3636 Page Boulevard,

Ste. Louis, ¥o. -

Dear Miss Romalisse

Your thanking me for,the interest in Mr.
Wolf's case is premature, since I find it impossible
to help this unfortunate boy.

He has no funds and as I have stressed
before, without money you can do nothing in this
line of worke I would gladly send Mr. Wolf to the
' Interior of Mexico if your Organization or Organi-

zations can supply the necessary $260.00,and a letter

of credit showing that he has deposited with some
friend about $1,000.00. That and only that will save
the boy, and I am asking you now to try to contact those
who have oi gned affidavits and appeal to them to assist
in saving this boy from deportation to Germany.

Thanking you, I am
Yours very truly,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executive.



~ April 13, 1936.

Miss Frieda C. Romalis,Director
Jewish Social Service Bureau,
5656 Page Boulevard,

Ste Lout.. Mo. EE! !9;‘1 2 Egng!o A

Dear Miss Romliss:~

Fearing that Mr. Wolff would be apprehended
and be helé for deportation, we succeeded in getting
him legally admitted into Mexico on a three month
visitor's visa, but to present his case to the American
Consul for re-entry will be impossible unless he has
finances to show. 1Ie there in your community a philane-
thropically minded persom who would care to give him a
letter showing that he has on deposit with said person
$1,000.007 I would try to protect against any misuse
of such a documette In addition to the said letter,
$100.00 would enable him to go to Chihuahua, Mexico
and get permanent entry visa to the United States.

I will appreciate your acting as quickly as
possible in this matter because the boy cannot remin
in Mexico longer than the three months, during which
time he is not permitted to work, so the sooner we get
him back into the 3tates, the better.

Yours very truly, i i

MRS. FRANK ZLABOVSKY,
Field Executive.



April 17, 1936.

Mise Cecelia Razovsky,

625 Madison Ave., Res Ernst Wolff.
New York City, N. Y. i

Dear Miss Razovskyie

Thanks for your co-operation in the above
case. Mr. Wolff is now in Juarez, Mexico, and leaves
for Chihwhua, Mexico tomorrow, where he will contact
some of our co-workers who will assist him in getting
the necessary visa to return to the United Statess -

We find it impossible to work with our
present American Consul in Juarez. He 12 so anti=
Foreign that he refuses to even examine papers for
fear they will sway him into a more lenient frame
of mind, and it will therefore be necessary to take
all applicants into the Interior of Mexico to Consuls
who are more sympathetic.

1 will instruct Mrs. Mayer to send you a
check for $150.00 just as soon as I hear from Nr.

Levine in Chihuahua, and will also notify you as
soon as th: boy is re-admitted.

Thanking you, I am

Yours very truly, /

Mre. "rank Zlabovsky,
Pield Executive. ¢

FZ:LG




May 2, 1936.

Mre. Ernst Wolf,
Calle Aldama 8044,
Chihuahua, Mexico.

Dear Mr. Wolf:- : .
: Replying to yours of thw 28th ulte, I
must advige you to remain in Chihuahua until the
American Conaul receives a reply from Germany.

There would be no point to your going
elsewhere since you are not privileged to work in
Mexico, and as to be certain about your case, that
is purely in the hands of the American Consul in
Berlin. All we can do is hope for the best.

Several things held against you in this Unit ed States,
and the most important seems to be that you worked
vhile in St. Louis, and you must not allow a similar
charge to be placed againet you while in Mexicoe.

Up to the present time, I have heard nothing
from ¥re. Rosas in Mexico City, but I fear that his trip
to that City will not reinstate him because of the many
political changes. ‘

Again advieing you to have patience, and make
the moet of your stay in Chihuahua, I am

Youras very truly,
¥rs. Frank Zlabovskye

Pe 8¢ Kindly convey my kindest regards to both Mr.
Krakauer and Mr. Levine.



Mey 19, 1936«

Miss Cecelia Razovsky,
221 West 57th Ste,
New York City, Ne Yo

Dear Miss Razovskyi=
R ngt W

¥r. ¥olff in Chihuahua, Mexico, awaiting
a reply from the American Consul in Berlin. In a
recent letter from him, he seemed much discouraged
because of his limited finances end inability to
work, out I adviged him to have patience and we
hope that the American Consul will receive a favorable
replye.

Due to the strike on the Mexican Rail~

roads, correspondence with the Interior will be cut

off. We have no airmail service between here and
Mexicoe.

Az soon ae I get further information on
this case, I will advise youe

Sincefely yours,

Mrs. Frank Zlaboveky,
FPield Executive.

FZ:LG




May 29, 1936,

Miss Cecelia Razovsky,
625 Madison Avenue,

El Paso, Texas.

Dear Miss Razovskyie

Res Ernst Wolf.

In closing the case of Mr. Wolf in our files,
I am returning to you a check for $137.50.

The expenditures amounted to $112.94. This
included transportation to and from Chihuahua, Mexico
and his return to St. Louis, a visa, head-tax, his
maintaimance while in Chihuahua and in Juarez.

After receiving his visa, he was not pemittd
to enter E1 Paso until they got further assurance from
our Department that the case was sufficiently meritor-
ious to Jjustify our repeesenting him.

I want to thank you for the financial assis~

tance.
With kindest regards, I am
Yours very truly,
Mrs. Prank Zlabovsky,
Field Executive.
FZiLG

-

(ENC)



May 29, 1936,

Mr. Roberto Levin,
Esq. Ave Independencia & Ojinaga,
Chihuahua, Chihe., Mexicos

Dear Mr. Levinge-

Enclosed please find check for 57 Pesos.
Upon referring to our files, we find the check issued
to you was for $35.00. .

I want to assure you of our sincere
apprefiiation for the work you accomplished in the
case of Ernst Wolf. It is most gratifying to know

that we can send people to a person of your sympathetic
understanding.

Again thanking you, I am

Most sincerely,

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky,
Field Executives

FPZ:L6
(BNC)
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